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Summary 

BLSTR’s Q1FY25 revenue was at `28.7bn (+28.7% YoY & -13.9% QoQ) due high demand 
for UCP and Commercial AC system products. EMPS/UCP segment’s revenue grew by 
9.5%/44.3% YoY to `10.4bn/`17.3bn as there was high demand from RAC in Apr-May’24. 
There was EBITDA margin expansion of 179bps YoY and 103bps QoQ to 8.3% as RM cost 
was stable resulting in PAT at `1.7bn (v/s `833.5mn and `1.61bn QoQ). Due to intense 
heatwave, demand far exceeded supply leading to capacity constraints, else sales and PBT 
could have been higher by ~`2bn and ~`200mn, respectively. RAC industry growth in Apr-
May’24 was at 70% but in Jun’24 it was 10-15% YoY. FY25 Margin guided at 7.5-8% with 
topline growth of 20-25%. 
UCP segment margins for the quarter improved due to volume growth, which enhanced 
operating leverage. Demand exceeded inventory plans of the business and while the company 
met most of the excess requirement through an increase in production, it still lost some 
opportunities. The company has maintained its market share at 13.75% in Q1FY25 and intends 
to further scale it up to 15% by FY25 end with a focus on penetrating Tier 3, 4, 5 towns along 
with an increase in market share in the North. Management expects RAC industry to grow 
+30% in FY25. The Commercial Refrigeration market, which mainly comprises deep freezers, 
water coolers and modular cold rooms also witnessed good traction across all segments and 
grew at a very reasonable rate. BIS-related regulatory changes for water coolers announced in 
Mar’24 had an adverse impact on the product’s sales. Margin outlook of 8.5-9%. 
EMPS segment growth was supported by bookings and enquiries across categories. EBIT margin 
stood at 9.9% (+290 bps YoY) primarily due to favorable mix. Order inflow for the quarter 
stood at `14.6bn (+20% YoY). Ordering momentum in manufacturing, data centers, and 
infrastructure remains strong and is expected to remain strong going forward as well.. Tenders 
in railway electrification remained buoyant. Commercial air conditioning business witnessed 
enhanced demand from education, manufacturing, and retail segments, driving revenue growth 
during the quarter. Products launched: State-of-the art chiller for data centers (estimated 
revenue of `10-15bn to the company) and brine chillers. As per the management the 
government orders are likely to see finalisation in coming months. The order book witnessed 
growth of 13.5% YoY to `60.8bn. The focus is on timely execution of profitable orders and 
free cash flow generation. International business saw subdued demand due to geopolitics which 
still carries the uncertainties. Margin outlook of 8-8.5%. 
Strategic priorities are to grow faster than market, invest more in R&D, improve margin led by 
supply chain effectiveness and prudent capital allocation.  Strategy for USA and Europe market 
is to provide best quality and specification products. Not launching their brand but focus is on 
OEMs sales. Few of the products in heating and air are approved by OEMs. Exports sales in 
FY25 are unlikely to grow much, expecting 7-8% growth in FY25. 
 
Q1FY25Result Highlights 
 
 Strong growth in the UCP & Commercial AC systems – Blue Star Q1FY25 revenue 

was at `28.7bn (+28.7% YoY& -13.9% QoQ) due high demand for UCP and 
Commercial AC system products. EMPS/UCP segment’s revenue grew by 
9.5%/44.3% YoY to `10.4bn/`17.3bn as there was high demand from RAC in Apr-
May’24. There was EBITDA margin expansion of 179bps YoY and 103bps QoQ to 
8.3%. as RM cost was stable resulting in PAT at `1.7bn (v/s `833.5mn and `1.61bn 
QoQ).  Due to intense heatwave, demand far exceeded supply leading to capacity 
constraints, else sales and PBT could have been higher by ~`2bn and ~`200mn, 
respectively. RAC industry growth in Apr-May’24 was at 70% but in Jun’24 it was 
10-15% YoY. FY25 growth for RAC industry is likely at 25-30%. Supply chain issues 
persist for key input materials such as copper (expected to ease in 6 months), 
compressors (18 months), and electronics. The company has retained its RAC market 
share at 13.75%. With rising input costs and ocean freight, it undertook price hike of 
3% from Jun’24. Commercial refrigeration products’ market grew at 15% led by 
deep freezers, storage water coolers and modular cold rooms. The management is 
focused on cost control through scale, value engineering and indigenisation. FY25 
Margin guided at 7.5-8% with topline growth of 20-25%. 
 
 

Nifty 78,886 
Sensex 24,155 
  
Key Stock Data  
CMP `1609.05/- 
Target Price `1,820 (+12.6%) 
Market Cap (`bn) `332.8 
52W High/Low `1,898/`702 
Shares o/s (mn.) 205.6 
NSE Code BLSTR:IN 
BSE Code BLUESTARCO 
Bloomberg 500067 
  
Shareholding Pattern           Jun’24 (%) 
Promoters 36.5 
DIIs 23.6 
FIIs 17.1 
Public & Others 22.9 
  

 (` mn) 
Particulars FY21 FY22 FY23 
Revenues 42,636 60,456 79,773 
EBITDA 2,398 3,465 4,928 
EBITDA Margin(%) 5.6 5.7 6.2 
Net Profit 1,004 1,677 4,005 
EPS (`) 4.9 8.2 19.5 
DPS (`) 14.0 10.0 12.0 
RoE (%) 11.3 16.4 30.0 
RoCE (%) 11.5 19.4 25.3 
P/E (x) 331.0 198.2 83.0 
EV/EBITDA (x) 139.5 96.9 68.4 
P/BV (x) 37.4 32.6 24.9 
 
Particulars FY24 FY25E FY26E 
Revenues 96,854 117,486 141,279 
EBITDA 6,649 8,990 12,053 
EBITDA Margin(%) 6.9 7.7 8.5 
Net Profit 4,150 6,033 8,287 
EPS (`) 20.2 29.3 40.3 
DPS (`) 7.0 10.0 12.0 
RoE (%) 15.9 21.2 23.9 
RoCE (%) 22.4 27.3 30.7 
P/E (x) 80.1 55.1 40.1 
EV/EBITDA (x) 49.8 34.3 25.2 
P/BV (x) 12.7 10.8 8.8 
Source: Company, Way2Wealth 
 

Relative Performance 
 

RETURN(%) 1 YR 3YR 5 YR 

BLSTR 117.7 295.1 362.8 
Nifty 50 23.0 48.6 117.4 
Sensex 19.5 45.0 109.9 

 

Source: Company, Way2Wealth  
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 Intense heatwave led to RAC surge – UCP segment grew 44.3% YoY with 168 bps 
YoY expansion in EBIT margin to 9.1%. The margins for the quarter in this segment 
improved due to volume growth, which enhanced operating leverage. Demand 
exceeded inventory plans of the business and while the company met most of the 
excess requirement through an increase in production, it still lost some opportunities. 
The company has maintained its market share at 13.75% in Q1FY25 and intends to 
further scale it up to 15% by FY25 end with a focus on penetrating Tier 3, 4, 5 towns 
along with an increase in market share in the North. Management expects RAC 
industry to grow +30% in FY25.The Commercial Refrigeration market, which mainly 
comprises deep freezers, water coolers and modular cold rooms also witnessed good 
traction across all segments and grew at a very reasonable rate. BIS-related 
regulatory changes for water coolers announced in Mar’24 had an adverse impact on 
the product’s sales which has now normalised as per the management. Margin outlook 
of 8.5-9%. 

 EMPS segment revenue came in at `10.4bn (+9.5% YoY& -31% QoQ) as growth 
was supported by bookings and enquiries across categories. EBIT margin stood at 
9.9% (+290 bps YoY) primarily due to favorable mix. Order inflow for the quarter 
stood at `14.6bn (+20% YoY). Ordering momentum in manufacturing, data centers, 
and infrastructure remains strong and is expected to remain strong going forward as 
well. There was also an uptick in enquiries from the healthcare and retail sectors. 
Tenders in railway electrification remained buoyant. Commercial air conditioning 
business witnessed enhanced demand from education, manufacturing, and retail 
segments, driving revenue growth during the quarter. Demand from Tier 3 and 4 
cities remained strong, with significant orders for ducted systems and VRF systems 
from these markets. Products launched: State-of-the art chiller for data centers 
(estimated revenue of `10-15bn to the company) and brine chillers. Expecting huge 
surge in demand for chillers going forward As per the management the government 
orders are likely to see finalisation in coming months. The order book witnessed 
growth of 13.5% YoY to`60.8bn. The focus is on timely execution of profitable 
orders and free cash flow generation. International business saw subdued demand 
due to geopolitics which still carries the uncertainties. Margin outlook of 8-8.5%. 

 Professional Electronics and Industrial Systems (PEIS) segment revenues grew 
23.5% YoY to `968.6mn with margin contraction of 346bps YoY (-220 bps QoQ) 
to 9.9% as most of the product categories are performing well, supply chain 
disruptions and cost overruns in the MedTech business impacted profitability. 

 Strategic priorities are to grow faster than market, invest more in R&D, improve 
margin led by supply chain effectiveness and prudent capital allocation.  Strategy 
for USA and Europe market is to provide best quality and specification products. Not 
launching their brand but focus is on OEMs sales. Few of the products in heating and 
air are approved by OEMs with export booking likely in Q4FY25. Exports sales in 
FY25 are unlikely to grow much, expecting 7-8% growth in FY25.   

 Capex in Q1FY25/FY25 at`350mn/`4.5bn. Over next two years at `7.5-8bn will 
be spent.  

 Cash currently is `10bn as strong summer led to significant cash collection and release 
of working capital. Towards end of FY25, cash will normalize to `3.5-4bn post 
`4.5bn capex raw material and along with inventory build up for next summer.  

 
View 
 
Blue Star Q1FY25 performance was strong enabled by the intense heatwave leading to 
demand for cooling products and execution of high value orders in EMPS segment. The 
company has retained market share, is expanding its reach in the lucrative B2B segment, 
and building capacity to cater to the growing demand for cooling products as it is 
targeting 15% share by FY25. Its EMPS division is skillfully balancing the margins by 
focusing more on projects which enable free cash flow and robust W.C management. The 
industry is expected to grow strongly, given rapid urbanisation leading to demand for 
RAC, growth in pharmaceuticals, F&B, Healthcare, retail, manufacturing and Data centers 
with pick-up in construction activities. The management’s strategic priorities are in the right 
direction of growing faster than the market, invest in manufacturing and R&D, improve 
margins and prudent capital allocation enabling it to become long term compounder. 
Hence, we view it as ACCUMULATE with target price of `1800-1820 trading at 40.1x 
P/E FY26E EPS `40.3. 
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CONSOLIDATED FINANCIALS 
(` mn) 

 PARTICULARS Q1FY25 Q1FY24 YOY[%] Q4FY24 QOQ[%] FY24 FY23 YOY[%] 

Revenue from Operations 28,653.7 22,260.0 28.7 33,277.7 (13.9) 96,853.6 79,773.2 21.4 
Raw Material Consumed 16,257.1 12,472.6 30.3 21,015.9 (22.6) 57,328.6 50,201.4 14.2 
Purchase of stock in trade 4,538.5 4,627.1 (1.9) 3,152.0 44.0 15,754.2 13,468.6 17.0 
Stock Adjustment 1,090.5 222.3 (390.6) 1,217.6 10.4 836.9 (1,853.3) 145.2 

RMC as a % of sales 76.4 77.8 (144) 76.3 10 76.3 77.5 (117) 
Employee Expenses 1,978.3 1,611.7 22.7 2,297.3 (13.9) 7,494.8 5,914.4 26.7 

Employee Exps as a % of sales 6.9 7.2 (34) 6.9 0.1 7.7 7.4 32 
Other Expenses 2,411.0 1,876.3 28.5 3,175.9 (24.1) 8,789.7 7,114.3 23.5 

Other Exps as a % of sales 8.4 8.4 (1) 9.5 (113) 9.1 8.9 16 
EBIDTA 2,378.3 1,450.0 64.0 2,419.0 (1.7) 6,649.4 4,927.8 34.9 
            EBITDA Margins % 8.3 6.5 179 7.3 103 6.9 6.2 69 
Other Income 237.7 94.0 152.9 123.9 91.8 474.2 308.7 53.6 
Depreciation 280.2 227.9 22.9 283.2 (1.1) 976.1 847.8 15.1 
EBIT 2,335.8 1,316.1 77.5 2,259.7 3.4 6,147.5 4,388.7 40.1 
Interest 76.4 180.0 (57.6) 121.9 (37.3) 580.8 547.0 6.2 
Exceptional items - - - - NA - 1,708.1 (100.0) 
PBT 2,259.4 1,136.1 98.9 2,137.8 5.7 5,566.7 5,549.8 0.3 
Tax 572.6 302.4 89.4 544.2 5.2 1,428.5 1,546.8 (7.6) 
Profit/(Loss) from Associates & JVs 0.8 - - 3.5 (77.1) 4.9 4.0 22.5 
Minority Interest 0.8 (0.2) 500.0 8.3 90.4 6.4 (2.3) 378.3 
Profit After Tax 1,688.4 833.5 102.6 1,605.4 5.2 4,149.5 4,004.7 3.6 
EPS 8.2 4.3  7.8  20.2 19.5  
Adjus. PAT 1,688.4 833.5 102.6 1,605.4 5.2 4,149.5 2,296.6 80.7 
Adjus. EPS 8.2 4.3  7.8  20.2 11.2  

 

Source: Company, Way2Wealth 
 

SEGMENTAL PERFORMANCE 
(` mn) 

Particulars Q1FY25 Q1FY24 YOY[%] Q4FY24 QOQ[%] FY24 FY23 YOY[%] 

REVENUES                
Electro-Mech.Projects& Packaged AC Systems 10,389.9 9,491.2 9.5 15,068.3 (31.0) 47,154.6 40,156.3 17.4 

% of Total 36.3 42.6 (638) 45.3 (902) 48.7 50.3 (165) 
Unitary Cooling products 17,295.2 11,984.5 44.3 17,088.8 1.2 45,922.0 36,269.3 26.6 

% of Total 60.4 53.8 652 51.4 901 47.4 45.5 195 

Professional Electronics & Indus Systs. 968.6 784.3 23.5 1,120.6 (13.6) 3,777.0 3,347.5 12.8 
% of Total 3.4 3.5 (14) 3.4 1 3.9 4.2 (30) 

Total Segment Revenue 28,653.7 22,260.0 28.7 33,277.7 (13.9) 96,853.6 79,773.1 21.4 
         
EBIT            
Electro-Mech. Projects & Packaged AC Systems 1,030.3 666.2 54.7 1,125.3 (8.4) 3,410.9 2,767.8 23.2 

Margin % 9.9 7.0 290 7.5 245 7.2 6.9 34 

Unitary Cooling products 1,580.3 893.4 76.9 1,414.3 11.7 3,603.1 2,823.1 27.6 
Margin % 9.1 7.5 168 8.3 86 7.8 7.8 6 

Professional Electronics & Indus Systs. 96.0 104.9 (8.5) 135.7 (29.3) 515.0 505.0 2.0 
Margin % 9.9 13.4 (346) 12.1 (220) 13.6 15.1 (145) 

TOTAL 2,706.6 1,664.5 62.6 2,675.3 1.2 7,529.0 6,095.9 23.5 
 

Source: Company, Way2Wealth 
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Disclaimer 

Analyst Certification: I, Jayakanth Kasthuri, the research analyst and author of this report, hereby certify that the views expressed in this research 
report accurately reflect our personal views about the subject securities, issuers, products, sectors or industries. It is also certified that no part of the 
compensation of the analyst(s) was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the inclusion of specific recommendations or views in this research. 
The analyst(s), principally responsible for the preparation of this research report, receives compensation based on overall revenues of the company 
(Way2Wealth Brokers Private Limited, hereinafter referred to as Way2Wealth) and has taken reasonable care to achieve and maintain independence and 
objectivity in making any recommendations.  

It is confirmed that Jayakanth Kasthuri, the author of this report has not received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report in the 
preceding 12 months. Our research professionals are paid in part based on the profitability of Way2Wealth, which include earnings from other business. 
Neither Way2Wealth nor its directors, employees, agents or representatives shall be liable for any damages whether direct or indirect, incidental, 
special or consequential including lost revenue or lost profits that may arise from or in connection with the use of the information contained in this 
report.  

This report is for the personal information of the authorized recipient and does not construe to be any investment, legal or taxation advice to you. 
Way2Wealth is not soliciting any action based upon it. Nothing in this research shall be construed as a solicitation to buy or sell any security or product, 
or to engage in or refrain from engaging in any such transaction. The contents of this material are general and are neither comprehensive nor 
appropriate for every individual and are solely r the informational purposes of the readers. This material does not take into account the specific 
objectives, financial situation or needs of an individual/s or a Corporate/s or any entity/s.  

This research has been prepared for the general use of the clients of the Way2Wealth and must not be copied, either in whole or in part, or distributed 
or redistributed to any other person in any form. If you are not the intended recipient you must not use or disclose the information in this research in 
any way. Though disseminated to all the customers simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report at the same time. Way2Wealth will not 
treat recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this report. The distribution of this document in other jurisdictions may be restricted by the 
law applicable in the relevant jurisdictions and persons into whose possession this document comes should inform themselves about, and observe any 
such restrictions.  

The report is based upon information obtained from sources believed to be reliable, but we do not make any representation or warranty that it is 
accurate, complete or up to date and it should not be relied upon as such. Way2Wealth or any of its affiliates or employees makes no warranties, either 
express or implied of any kind regarding any matter pertaining to this report, including, but not limited to warranties of suitability, fitness for a 
particular purpose, accuracy, timeliness, completeness or non-infringement. We accept no obligation to correct or update the information or opinions in 
it. Way2Wealth or any of its affiliates or employees shall not be in any way responsible for any loss or damage that may arise to any person from any 
inadvertent error in the information contained in this report. The recipients of this report should rely on their own investigations. In no event shall 
Way2Wealth be liable for any damages of any kind, including, but not limited to, indirect, special, incidental, consequential, punitive, lost profits, or 
lost opportunity, whether or not Way2Wealth has advised of the possibility of such damages. 

This material contains statements that are forward-looking; such statements are based upon the current beliefs and expectations and are subject to 
significant risks and uncertainties. Actual results may differ from those set forth in the forward-looking statements. These uncertainties include but are 
not limited to: the risk of adverse movements or volatility in the securities markets or in interest or foreign exchange rates or indices; adverse impact 
from an economic slowdown; downturn in domestic or foreign securities and trading conditions or markets; increased competition; unfavorable political 
and diplomatic developments; change in the governmental or regulatory policies; failure of a corporate event and such others. This is not an offer to buy 
or sell or a solicitation of an offer to buy or sell any security or instrument or to participate in any particular trading strategy. No part of this material 
may be copied or duplicated in any form by any means or redistributed without the written consent of Way2Wealth. In no event shall any reader publish, 
retransmit, redistribute or otherwise reproduce any information provided by Way2Wealth in any format to anyone. Way2Wealth and its affiliates, 
officers, directors and employees including persons involved in the preparation or issuance of this report may from time to time have interest in 
securities / positions, financial or otherwise in the securities related to the information contained in this report.  

To enhance transparency, Way2Wealth has incorporated a Disclosure of Interest Statement in this document. This should, however, not be treated as 
endorsement of the views expressed in the report.  

Disclosure of Interest Statement in Blue Star Ltd. as on 09 August 2024 

Name of the Security Blue Star Ltd. 
Name of the analyst Jayakanth Kasthuri 
Analysts’ ownership of any stock related to the information 
contained  

Financial Interest 
Analyst : 
Analyst’s Relative : Yes / No 
Analyst’s Associate/Firm : Yes/No 

No 
 
 
No 
No 
No 

Conflict of Interest No 

Receipt of Compensation  No 
Way2Wealth ownership of any stock related to the information 
contained NIL 

 Broking relationship with company covered NIL 

Investment Banking relationship with company covered  NIL 

This information is subject to change without any prior notice. Way2Wealth reserves at its absolute discretion the right to make or refrain from making 
modifications and alterations to this statement from time to time. Nevertheless, Way2Wealth is committed to providing independent and transparent 
recommendations to its clients, and would be happy to provide information in response to specific client queries.  

Investment in securities marketare subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before investing. 

Registration granted by SEBI, membership of BASL (in case of IAs) and certification from NISM in no way guarantee 
performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance of returns to investors. 
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